
RECONSTRUCTION OF THE PELL BRIDGE APPROACHES			   Newport, Rhode Island
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1. Provide Pedestrian and Bicycle Connection
between Interchange and Girard Avenue

2. Enhance Pedestrian and Bicycle Connectivity
with Construction of Shared-Use Path between
North End and Downtown

Vulnerable User Improvements

1. Maintain Interchange with New Local Street Network
2. Replace Existing Downtown Off-Ramp with Loop Ramp
3. Remove Excess Infrastructure (Including 3 Structures)
4. Extend Pell Bridge Moveable Barrier for Special Event

Traffic Management
5. Convert Rotary to Modern Roundabout
6. Reconfigure the Admiral Kalbfus Road at Third Street

Intersection to Enhance Operations and Safety
7. Convert Admiral Kalbfus Road at Malbone Road to

Signalized Intersection to Enhance Safety and Operations

Pell Bridge Interchange Improvements

1. Construct 200+ Space Park & Ride to Capture
Inbound Traffic to Downtown Newport

2. Provide Platforms for Future Shuttle Service
3. Allow for Shuttle Service between Park & Ride

and Downtown

Transit Improvements

1. Resurface Pavement
2. Provide Pedestrian and Bicycle Connection Between

Interchange and West Main Road
3. Provide Safety Improvements

JT Connell Highway/Coddington Highway Improvements
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Alternative 2
Reconstruction at Pell Bridge Ramps
Newport/Middletown, Rhode Island

0 350 700  Feet

NORTH END

THE
POINT

New
port

Middlet
own

138

3rd Street

J T Connell Highway

Utility Road

Van Zandt Avenue

D
yer Street

Adm
iral Kalbfus Road

Girard Avenue

C
oddington H

ighw
ay

West Main Road

M
aple Avenue

Farewell Street

East Main

Road

Training Station R
oad

Malb
on

e

R
oa

d

John H Chafee

Boulevard

Broadway

Thames Street

Americas Cup Avenue

Fa
re

well
 S

tre
et

G
arfield Street

Hillside AvenueGateway
Center

Naval Station
Newport

1. Construct 200+ Space Park & Ride to Capture
Inbound Traffic to Downtown Newport

2. Provide Platforms for Future Shuttle Service
3. Allow for Shuttle Service between Park & Ride

and Downtown

Transit Improvements

Pell Bridge Interchange Improvements

1. Provide Pedestrian and Bicycle Connection
between Interchange and Girard Avenue

2. Enhance Pedestrian and Bicycle Connectivity
with Construction of Shared-Use Path between
North End and Downtown

Vulnerable User Improvements

JT Connell Highway/Coddington Highway Improvements
1. Resurface Pavement
2. Provide Pedestrian and Bicycle Connection between

Interchange and West Main Road
3. Provide Safety Improvements

1. Maintain Interchange with New Local Street Network
2. Replace Existing Downtown Off-Ramp with Loop Ramp
3. Provide Evacuation Route above FEMA 50-Year Flood

Elevation
4. Extend Pell Bridge Moveable Barrier for Special Event

Traffic Management
5. Convert Rotary to Modern Roundabout
6. Reconfigure the Admiral Kalbfus Road at Third Street

Intersection to Enhance Operations and Safety
7. Convert Admiral Kalbfus Road at Malbone Road to

Signalized Intersection to Enhance Safety and Operations
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Alternative 1
Reconstruction at Pell Bridge Ramps
Newport/Middletown, Rhode Island
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Project Constraints

Noise • Potential decrease in noise levels near downtown off-ramp  to be removed. 

Environmental 
Justice (EJ) • Temporary construction impacts. 

Floodplains • Evacuation route infrastructure designed to be above 50 year FEMA flood zone while accommodating for sea level rise during project service life

Wetlands • 0.2 acres of wetlands impacted

Visual Impact
• Elevated highway remains
• New loop ramp 

Right-Of-Way • None

Oil and 
Hazardous 
Materials

• The project will need to go through the RIDEM Site Remediation process, including completion of the Site Investigation, public notices, a remedial action work 
plan, and a remedial action closure report. 

• The proposed remedy will be to cap the area (with roadway, sidewalks, and landscaped areas).  Any excavated material that cannot be re-interred beneath capped 
portions of the project will need to be properly managed, stockpiled, sampled, and shipped off-site for proper disposal. 

Traffic Pattern 
Impacts

• JT Connell Highway reconnected to Farewell Street. No need to use freeway segment. 
• Downtown traffic rerouted to flyover ramp 

Alternative - 1

Traffic

• Eliminates congestion on Pell Bridge during typical peak periods.
• Allows for traffic management during special events 
• Travel time decrease to Naval Station Newport and point North.
• Park and Ride with Future Shuttle removes vehicles from traveling downtown.

Environmental 
Justice

• Enhanced pedestrian and bicycle facilities
• Neighborhood connectivity and walkability

Safety/
Connectivity

• Mitigates crashes on bridge due to congestion
• Provides off-ramp pedestrian and bicycle facilities, connecting North End to Downtown
• Allows for pedestrian crossings throughout small portions the interchange area with the local street network

Developable 
Land • 8.2 acres made available for potential redevelopment. Actual developable land within these area still to be determined

Project Benefits

Alternative - 2


